BY ALDS. COGGS, RAINEY, JOHNSON, SPIKER, DODD, BORKOWSKI, HAMILTON, STAMPER II, PEREZ, LEWIS

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Carol Clark who passed from this life on January 18, 2022.

WHEREAS,

## **CAROL CLARK**

passed from this life on January 18, 2022 and private services were held for family members on February 12, 2022; and

WHEREAS, Carol Clark, beloved mother of Marcia Smith and Pamela Clark (Norman) Cason, sister of Gloria (Samuel) Gooden, loving grandmother of Gregory Smith, Tera (Mohamadan) Falls and Mark Smith, and great-grandmother to three passed from this life on January 18, 2022 after living a rich and fulfilling life; and

WHEREAS, Carol Clark at a young age became a leader and prominent figure within the family where she carried great responsibility and rose to the occasion of being a caretaker and provider for the ones she loved; and

WHEREAS, Carol Clark will be remembered as a caring individual who demonstrated sunshine and warmth toward everyone she met, and taught others the meaning of unconditional love and what it meant to sacrifice and care without end; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED**, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith offers its sincere condolences to the family of Carol Clark, and mourns the passing of this loving and upstanding woman; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Carol Clark.

Introduced by Common Council members Milele A. Coggs, Khalif J. Rainey, Cavalier Johnson, Scott Spiker, Nikiya Dodd, Mark A. Borkowski, Ashanti Hamilton, Russell W. Stamper, II, José G. Pérez and Chantia Lewis and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on March 1, 2022.